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Thank you for your detailed review of our paper. We appreciate your suggestions for areas of 
further improvement and clarification. Please see our changes listed below.  
 
Reply to specific comments 
 
1. The term for the semi-submersible platform type has been changed throughout the paper, from 
“three column semi-submersible” to “triangular semi-submersible platform with three outer 
columns and the turbine centrally mounted” or simply the “triangular semi-submersible.”  
 

 
 
2.1 Changes have been made regarding the constant wall thickness assumption. 

 
 
2.2 That is an excellent point regarding the constant 30 meter gap assumption. This is now 
briefly mentioned in section 3.4 “upscaling methodology” and 4.3 “case study discussion.”  
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3.1 An explanation of the choice of the root-finding method has been added to the section 3.4 
“upscaling methodology” section. 

 
 
3.2 The reference has been added here.  

 
 
4.1  

 
 
4.2 All mention of the OC4 steel mass upscaling now are consistently R1.3. 

 
 
4.3 & 4.4 

 
 
4.5 There is a brief conclusion added to the end of the 4.6.2 sensitivity study section. 

  
 
4.6 The suggested changes have been made to both section 4.7 “discussion of results” and 
section 5 “conclusion.”  
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Reply to technical corrections 
 

• The Leimeister reference has been corrected in the three places that you mention.  
• All notation and abbreviations have been checked. 
• The equations have been simplified by removing brackets. 
• All tables have been checked so that size 9 cambria math font is used and there are no 

bold headers. The information is shown across rows rather than down columns, except in 
places where information is changing in rows and columns (tables 1 (from reference), 8-
13, 16). The color has been removed from table 8. 

• The modern wind turbine rating has been updated in the abstract.  
• The abbreviation for NREL has been introduced. 
• The numbers and units are together, and not split between lines.  
• The mention of “Section 4.6.1” has been capitalized.  
• The rotor nacelle assembly is now only defined once, on line 203. 
• The comma has been added to 1,025 kg/m2. 
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• The unit has been added to- 13.46 m. 
• “Upscaling factor” has been corrected. 
• The abbreviation “Sect.” should be used within the text, I have modified places that read 

“Section”. This is now in line with the journal’s guidelines.  
• There is no longer bold used in table 9, or any other table. Rotor radius is no longer 

introduced in table 9. 
• The “to” has been added in line 449. 
• The natural period abbreviation “Tn” is now introduced in line 231, and used throughout 

the paper.  
• The grammatical mistake on line 581 has been changed. 


